OPERATING MANUAL
TUBE END FORMING MACHINE
FS 94
GATES TUBE FITTINGS GMBH
2 GATES.COM
TUBE END FORMING MACHINE FS 94
OPERATION MANUAL
CONTENTS PAGE

1.	 GENERAL INFORMATION
Identification data Type of machine
Model designation
Assembly machine
FS 94
Manufacturer address Company name
Street
Town
Telephone
Gates Tube Fittings GmbH
Kolumbusstrasse 54
D-53881 Euskirchen
0 22 51 / 12 56 - 0
Ordering of spare parts and customer service See address above
Document Version: 1.0
Date of creation: 04.02.2020
5GATES.COM
TUBE END FORMING MACHINE FS 94
OPERATION MANUAL
2.	 BASIC SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
This operating manual contains important
instructions for operating the machine in a
safe manner.
2.1 OBLIGATIONS AND LIABILITY
	� Knowing the basic safety instructions and safety
regulations is a basic requirement for the safe
handling and smooth operation of this machine.
	� This operating manual, and in particular the safety
instructions contained in it, are to be complied
with by all persons who work on the machine.
	� In addition, the rules and regulations for accident
prevention that are applicable for the site of
operation are to be adhered to and the prescribed
inspection and maintenance work carried out.
	� Our general terms and conditions of sale and
delivery are generally applicable. These will be
made available to the operator no later than on
the date the contract is concluded. Guarantee
and liability claims for any personal injuries and
damage to property are excluded if they are
due to one or more of the following causes:
•	The machine not being used in
accordance with its intended purpose
•	Incorrect set-up, start-up, operation
and maintenance of the machine
•	Operation of the machine with defective
safety devices or incorrectly attached
and non-functional safety devices
•	Ignoring the instructions in this operating manual
•	Unauthorised structural
modifications to the machine
•	Poor monitoring of machine parts
that are subject to wear
•	Improper performance of repairs
•	Emergencies caused by external
influence or force majeure
2.2 SAFETY SYMBOLS
The following pages describe the safety instructions
and safety requirements.
Explanation of hazard and other symbols
In this operating manual, the following terms
and symbols are used to denote hazards and
instructions:
 PROHIBITION SYMBOL
This prohibition symbol means that the activities or
things mentioned are to be strictly refrained from.
  WARNING SYMBOL
This symbol means:
•	An immediate and imminent danger to the